

Finance and Budget Committee

Meeting date: November 20, 2024

Agenda Item #: 2 - E

Discussion of a resolution authorizing the Executive Director to negotiate and execute contracts with the Colorado Department of Transportation to carry out Fiscal Year 2024 and Fiscal Year 2025 Regional Transportation Demand Management Program activities as identified in the adopted 2024-2027 Transportation Improvement Program in a total amount not to exceed \$5,124,000 in Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality funds

Agenda item type: Consent agenda

Summary

This action is related to negotiating and executing revenue contracts with the Colorado Department of Transportation to carry out the Denver Regional Council of Government's Regional Transportation Demand Management Program fiscal year 2024 and fiscal year 2025 activities.

Background

The 2024-2027 Transportation Improvement Program, as adopted by the Denver Regional Council of Government's Board of Directors, has programmed \$5,124,000 of Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality funds over a period of two years (fiscal years 2024 and 2025) to the Denver Regional Council of Government's Regional Transportation Demand Management Program, branded as Way to Go under identification number 2012-064. It is necessary to contract with the Colorado Department of Transportation to receive these funds. Activities conducted by Way to Go include Schoolpool, carpool and vanpool matching, commute trip planning, Bike to Work Day, employer outreach, advertising and promotions, and employer telework support.

Action by others

Previous discussion/action None

Recommendation

Move to adopt a resolution authorizing the Executive Director to negotiate and execute contracts with the Colorado Department of Transportation to carry out Fiscal Year 2024 and Fiscal Year 2025 Regional Transportation Demand Management Program activities as identified in the adopted 2024-2027 Transportation Improvement Program in a total amount not to exceed \$5,124,000 in Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality funds.



Finance and Budget Committee November 20, 2024 Page 2 of 2

Attachment(s) Draft resolution

For more information

If you need additional information, please contact Douglas W. Rex, Executive Director, at 303-480-6701; or Steve Erickson, Director, Communications and Marketing, at 303-480-6716 or <u>serickson@drcog.org</u>.

